

No. 24-3188

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MI FAMILIA VOTA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants,

WARREN PETERSEN, ET AL.,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, No. 2:22-CV-00509 (Bolton, J.)

**CERTAIN NON-U.S. PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION BEFORE MERITS PANEL**

Relief requested as soon as possible

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL STANDARDS	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Intervenors Are Not Likely to Succeed on Appeal.....	5
A. The District Court Properly Enforced the <i>LULAC</i> Decree	5
B. A.R.S. §16-121.01(C) Violates the NVRA	9
C. The Equal Protection Clause Prohibits Differential DPOC Treatment.....	13
II. Intervenors Did Not Show Likely Irreparable Harm	16
A. Legislators	16
B. RNC.....	19
III. The Remaining Equitable Factors Do Not Support a Stay	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) (“ITCA”)	2, 11, 12,
<i>Arizona Public Integrity Alliance v. Fontes</i> , 475 P.3d 303 (Ariz. 2020)	20
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. U.S.</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	10
<i>Berger v. N.C. State Conference of the NAACP</i> , 597 U.S. 179 (2022).....	16, 17
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	14
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	13
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2020)	16, 18, 19
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	14
<i>E.O.H.C. v. DHS Sec’y</i> , 950 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016).....	11, 12
<i>Henderson v. Oregon</i> , 203 F. App’x 45 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	8
<i>Hook v. State of Arizona, Department of Corrections</i> , 972 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1992)	6, 8
<i>Immigrant Defenders Law Center v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 2021 WL 4295139 (C.D. Cal. July 27, 2021).....	6
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Commission</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Reagan</i> , 17-cv-04102 (D. Ariz. 2017) (the “LULAC decree”)	3
<i>Manrique v. Kolc</i> , 65 F.4th 1037 (9th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Memije v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2007).....	4

<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1089 (2022).....	21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	4, 18
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	3, 19, 21, 22
<i>RNC v. DNC</i> , 589 U.S. 423 (2020).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	5
<i>SEC v. Randolph</i> , 736 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	17
<i>Stanwood v. Green</i> , 559 F. Supp. 196 (D. Or. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 744 F.2d 714 (9th Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999)	7, 8
<i>Vaughns by Vaughns v. Board of Education of Prince George’s County</i> , 758 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 587 U.S. 658 (2019)	9
Constitutional Provisions	
Ariz. Const. art. II, §3(B).....	17
Ariz. Const. art. IV, §18.....	17
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. §20504(c)(2)(C)	11
52 U.S.C. §20505(a)(2).....	10
52 U.S.C. §20506(a)(6).....	13
52 U.S.C. §20507(a)(1).....	10

52 U.S.C. §20508(b)(1)	10
A.R.S. §12-1841.....	16, 17, 18
A.R.S. §12-1841(D).....	16
A.R.S. §16-121.01(C)	2, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19
A.R.S. §16-152(A)(14)	11
A.R.S. §16-452(c)	20
A.R.S. §16-1021.....	16
A.R.S. §41-192(B)(4).....	9
A.R.S. §41-193(A)(3)	9, 16
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1	16
